2657 Oral Answers

Ta@™A &1 TET A

*309. s WA ARW@W : T AR
qAT @A AT AT Fq DT FATHG R
(%) WA FFN ¥ a9 sfe
e a7 AT § qrEE a1 | §;
(@) 37 |EAL & AW W AT §
AT ag s § SN ¥ wd@F faaAr
SIEC I

(7) ¥ FWw ¥ argEr A =&t
faard st § AR fom s &) =&t foard e &

(x) fFa-fem amaal 1 s
T g @R 9y a9 fRa wem & wEw
s frr ST @ WX

(¥) ¥ag o g e o7 augAi &7
st et wrar & S9E =4l gidrg ?

1[tSoar MANUFACTURE

*309. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the big industrial establishments which are manufacturing soap on a mass scale in the country;

(b) the names of these soaps and the annual production of each one of them;

(c) the names of the soaps that contain fat and the kinds of fat used in their manufacture;

(d) the names of the soap that are imported and the value of soap imported annually; and

(e) whether it is a fact that the soaps that are imported contain fat?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE |IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND OF SO-
CIAL WELFARE (SHRI K. RAGHU-
RAMAIJAH) : (a) List of soap units registered with the Directorate General tTransferred from the 5th August,
1968.

t[ 1 English translation.
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of Technical Development is faid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix LXV, Annexure No. 64.]

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix LXV,
Annexure No. 65.]

(c) Vegetable fats as well as animal fats are used in the manufacture of soaps in the country. Vegetable fats are derived from cocoanut oil,” groundnut oil, Mohwa oil, rice bran oil and palm oil. Animal fats used are in the shape of imported tallow which is used in almost all the well-known brands of soap.

(@} A statement rs faid on e Table of the House. [See Appendix LXV,
Annexure No. 66.]

(e) Yes, Madam. But it is not possible to say what kind of fats are used and to what extent in the manufacture of imported soaps.
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+[ 1 Hindi translation.
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SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH:
As regards the type of tallow, as regards the animal fat that is in the tallow, it may be beef, it may be hog, it may be any other type of animal fat. We have no indication in the tallow that is imported what fat it contains.

As regards the other thing, I have not heard of any such complaint from them.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : From the reply of the hon. Minister to this question it is found that the industry is on the increase, that soap manutacturers are increasing in numbers, So also the number of workers in this industry should have increased correspondingly. The occupational disease in this industry is also on the increase and the workers suffer to a very great extent. Is any provision made in the Workmen’s Compensation Act to include this?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It does not strictly arise out of this question but if the Minister wants to repiy he may.

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH -
Madam, as you rightly pointed out it is a question which can more appro-
priatelv be addressed to the Labour
Ministry.

qoT I § fF g Fw W oarEn
TREE fEar st oT S fn faee ow
g § 4| FT4g THFER O F7
fagr TATE QA & M7 I8 &, Ml gg &< F fa@ar mar g7

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH :
I have no particular information about this.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : This also does not arise,

SHRI CHITTA BASU . May 1 know whether the hon. Minister is aware of the tact that the small scale soap manufacturers of West Bengal submitted a memorandum to the Government of India highlighting the difficulties they are experiencing in the matter of . . .

THE DEPUTY
Please put a question. hour.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: I am coming.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You are taking a long time in coming.

CHAIRMAN
This is question

SHRI CHITTA BASU: I am asking whether the Government of India s aware of the fact that the small scale soap manufacturers of West Bengal submitted a memorandum highlighting the difficulties in getting imported fat for running their industry and in that memorandum certain cases of discrimination were also brought to their notice and if so, what is the reaction cf
Government?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH :
Madam Deputy Chairman, I am not aware of this particular complaint but I may say that the soap manufacturers are generally assured of sufficient supplies of tallow.
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SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: No,
dam.
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SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: No, Ma dam. 1 said, No.
SHRI KRISHAN KANT: In the statement laid 1n reply to part (d) of the question 1 find that the import of soaps was worth Rs. 1,20,365 in
1964-65, 1t went down to Rs. 10,350 m
1965-66 and now 1t 1s agamn increasing.
Import of even such items as household laundry soaps 1s increasing. Previously household laundry soaps worth only Rs. 1,790 were imported but now it has gone up to Rs, 29,671, And the same 1s the case with other xinds of soaps too. May I know from the hon.
Minister why these types of soaps are being allowed to be imported? What are the special reasons for this? Can’t our Indian soap manufacturers make them here?
SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH -

Madam, we are only importing that much soap which 1s absolutely inevitable 1n the context of the conditions 1n the country.

#[ ] Hind1 translation.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT: It is a very vague reply.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Madam, this 1s no reply at all. He has asked for the reasons for the mmport and he says that we are importing only what
1§ necessary.

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH :
The reasons for the import of any commodity depend on the availabihity of the commodity indigenously. Wken we are short of anything we have to mmport 1t on the advice of the D G.T.D.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Madam, you will kindly understand. This 18 household laundry soaps. In 1964-63 and 1965-66 there were no imports of this item at all. In 1966-67 therr import was worth only Rs. 1,790, but now 1t 1s worth Rs. 29,671. 1 want
to know from the hon. Minister whether we ourselves cannot make these household laundry soaps when our own soap ndustry 1s so much developed.
He 1s not giving the reasons for their mmport. What are the reasons for importing household laundry soaps?

SHRI K RAGHURAMAIAH :
It 18 not as though there 1s any 1eluc-
tance on our part. I will certamly supply detailed mformation giving the reasons why this 1s 1mmported. Since my hon friend has raised this I will certamnly supply the information.

(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN We
do not want to go on with this soop washing.

TR Ag@ FITHAT AGIT T AT
FIFIT & H T AN R AFTF
FAfoen e e S g 7

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH:
May 1 say broadly speaking of the total soap we use 80 per cent. 1s used tor laundry purposes and 20 per cent. for toilet purposes. In the soaps used for laundry purposes tallow is used to the extent of 50 per cent and in the wotlet soaps to the extent of 65 per cent.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Is 1t the contention of the Government or the reahsation of the Government that the dirty linens of the Congress ieg'me cannot be washed except by foreign soaps?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH :
1 think that kind of soaps 1s meant for my hon. friend.
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SHR1 A. G. KULKARNI:
the Government allow the import of these soaps are they aware that there is over production in this country of soaps and many units have closed down? Are they aware of this?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
What soap, toilet or laundry?

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : All kinds.
There is over production of soaps of all kinds in the country and the Government is allowing imports. May 1 know the specific reasons for that?
That is the first question. Secondly, I want to know whether the Government as a policy will try to encourage the small scale soap factories especially in the matter of supply of raw materials, by supplying them raw materials at the same level in quantity and price as the big manufacturers.

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: In regard to laundry soap which forms

80 per cent. of the total there is the possibility of using synthetic detergents.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I did

not ask about that.

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: They will be substitutes for the soap and that will stop the import of soap to the extent we are able to produce indigenously these synthetic detergents.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: My point is, when there is already over production why they are importing.

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: To the extent we are able to produce indigenously these synthetic detergents to that extent . . .

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: But already . . .

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: 1
am coming to the point. To that extent we can eliminate the use of laundry soaps. In regard to the shortage and all that which my hon. friend has brought to my notice T will certainly get the information and supply.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Madam,
I did not refer to shortage at all. My question was specific and T will repeat it again. When there is over production of soaps and when smali scale soap factories are closing down why are they importing soaps? That is one question, Secondly, would they supply the raw materials to the small scale soap factories at the same level in price and quantity as to the big factories?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Ministers should listen very carefully to the questions put and give specific answers and not general answers.

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: My humble submission is that I would like to have notice.

SHRI JOACHIM ALVA : There are nearly 70 manufacturers of soaps in India and the total production in 1967 was over 1,91,000 metric tonnes. I want to know from the hon. Minister of this how much production is dene by Lever Brothers, the largest trading company in the world. Is it not true that Lever Brothers’ production 1is more than that of all the others put together or at least equal and they, with their gigantic resources, are bringing everything from Africa?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: I
should be very happy to supply the information to my hon. friend.

SHRI A, D. MANI: Madam, may I ask the Minister whether the Lever Brothers soaps in respect of quality are among the best in the world?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: I
would not like to be a salesman for any type of soap.

*445. [The questioner (Shri B. K.
Gaikwad) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 2999-3000 infra.]

*446. [Transferred to the 2lst
August, 1968.}

*447. [The questioner (Shri K. P.
Subramania Menon) was absent. For answer, vide col 3000 infra.]
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